
AMEI.'IDMENT 

P.R.C. 410.1 

\.m.EREAS, the State o.f California, acting through the Surveyor General and 

Pan American Petroleum Company, a California corporation, on the 17th day of 

Apr:i.l 1.£229, made and entered into Oil and Gas L.ease No. 52 issued pursuant and 

subject to the tenns and provisions of Chapter 303, Statutes of Galifornia of 

1921; and 

WHEREAS, on the 5th day of March 1932, by court order, William c. McDuffie 

was appointed receiver of Pan American Petroleum Company, a California corpora-

tion; and 

WHEREAS, on the 23rd day of December 1936, by court order, Richfield Oil 

Corporation, a Delaware corporation, was named successor in interest to Pan 

American Petroleum Company, a California corporation, William c. McDuffie, 

recei-;er; c.nd 

WHEiREAS, on t~e 6th day of August 1937, the assignment by Pan American 

Petroleum Company, William c. McDuffie, receiver, to Richfield Oil Corporation 

was approved by the Surveyor General; and 

WHEREAS, Oil and Gas Lease No. 52 on the 17th day of April 1949, pursuant 

to D:tvision 6 of the Public Resources Code and the provisions of Chapter 303, 

Statutes of California of 1921, ·was extended and renewed as Oil and Gas Lease 

Extension and Renewal P.R.C. 410 for a period of ten (10) years under Division 6: 

Part 2, Chapter 3, of' the Public Resources Code, Statutes of California; and 

WHEREAS, on April.17, 1959, pursuant to Section 6827 of the Public Resources 

Code, Statutes of California, the State of California, acting through the State 

Lands Commission, hereinafter called State; and Richfield Oil Corporation, a 



. . . 
2 

Delaware corporation, hereinafter called Lessee, entered into an Agreement 

designated as Oil and Gas Lease P.R.C. 410.1, in exchange for State Oil and Gas 

Lease Extension and Renewal P.R.C. 410 at the same royalty and upon the same 

tenns and conditions as said State Oil and Gas Lease Extension and Rene"Wal 

P.R.C. Jno. The new lease to be for a tenn of .. ...f'ive years and for r:;o long there-

a~er as oil or gas is produced in :paying quantities. 

WHERFAS, on January 3, 1966, Richfield Oil Corporation merged into The 

Atlantic Refining Company, the resultant company being known as Atlantic Richfield 

Company; and 

WHEREAS, Paragraph 27 of the aforesaid lease provides that said lease may 

be tenninated and any of the provisions modified or amended, upon mutual consent 

in writing of the parties thereof; and 

WHEREAS, the current Lessee has agreed to the assignment of 011 and Gas 

Lease P.R. C. 1t.10. l to :Norris Oil Co. ··; and 

WHEREAS, Norris 011 Co has agreed to the amendment of Section 14 of 

the lease to provide for a single bond in favor of the State of California in the 

penal sum of $100,000 to cover State Oil and Gas Leases P.R~C. 410.1 and P.R.C. 

429.i; and 

WHEREAS, by reason of the foregoing, it is now the desire of the :parties to 

amend the aforesaid lease; 

NOW THEREFORE, it is agreed by and between the :parties hereto, as follows: 

Paragraph 14 of said lease now reading as follows: 

14. Tne Lessee shall, at the time of execution of this lease, 

furnish and therea~ter maintain a good and sufficient bond in 

favor the the State of California in the penal sum of $25,000.00 



3 

to guarantee the fa:i.th:ful per:formance by the Lessee of the terms, 

covenants and conditions o:f this Lease and of the provisions of' 

Division 6 of the Public Resources Code, Statutes of California, 

and of the rules and regulations promulgated thereunder. 

is hereby stricken and deleted from said lease, and in lieu thereof, the following 

language is inserted in said lease as Paragraph 14 thereof; 

14. The Lessee shall, at the time of execution of this Lease Amendment, 

furnish and thereafter maintain a good and sufficient bond in favor 

of the State of california in the penal sum of $100,000 to guarantee 

the faithful performance by the Lessee of the terms, covenants, and 

ccnditions of Leases P.R.C. 410.1 and P.R.C. 429~1, and the provisions 

of Division 6 of the Public Resources Code, Statutes of California, 

and of the rules and regulations promulgated thereunder, including 

immediate elimination of any contamination or pollution caused in any 

manner or resulting from operatio~s under this lease. 

In the event of approved placement of filled lands, platforms, 

or other fixed or floating structures, for development of the area 

leased hereunder, the Lessee shall also maintain a good and suffi­

cient bond in favor of the State of California in a reasonable amount 

as specified by the State, but not to exceed fi~y (50) per cent of 

the cost of the filled lands and auxiliary structures, platforms, or 

other fixed or-floating strtictures, to guarantee the faithful per­

formance by the Lessee of the placement and maintenance of the filled 

lands, platfonns, or other fixed or floating structures and the removal 

thereof at the req~est of the State upon the expiration or sooner 

I, 



~ ' 4 

termination of this lease. At the expiration of this lease or sooner 

termination thereof, the Lessee shall surrender the premises leased, 

with all permanent improvements thereon, in good order and condition, 

or, at the option of the State and as specified by the State, the 

Lessee shall remove such structures, fixtures and other things as 

have been put on the leased lands by the Lessee and otherwise restore 

the premises, all removal and restoration c9sts to be borne by the 

Lessee, subject to the Lessee's right to remove his equipment as 

provided in the statutes. Notwithstanding any provision of this 

lease, the Lessee shall have the right to remove any and all drill­

ing and producing platforms and other oil field development and 

producing equipment having a reuse or salvage value. 

The effective date of this Amendment to the aforesaid lease shall be 

July 1, 1974 

And it is further agreed that all other terms and conditions of State Oil 

and Gas Lease Extension and Renewal P.R.C. 410.1 are to remain unchanged and in 

full force and effect. 

. This agreement will become binding on the State only when approved by the 

State I.ands Commission and executed on its behalf. 



5 

IN WI1rI'iESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this agreement as of 

the date hereafter af:fixed. 

LESSEE* 
NORRIS OIL CO. 

P. 0. Box A-I 
Ventura, California 93001 

Address 

(Seal) 

Approved as to form. 

/sf RICHARD A. HAFT, JR. 

For: Attorney General 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
STATE LANDS COMMISSION 

• Date 

*In executing this document the following is required: 

Corporations. 
1. Affixation of Corporate Seal. 
2. {:.J If box is checked, a certified copy of' the resolution 

or other.document authorizing the execution of this 
agreement on behalf of the corporation. 

Individuals. 
CJ" Acknowledgement of signature required. 

I:J' Acknowledgement of signature not required. 

Legal 

~· 
,___ll_E_o_. ____ ,_ --~--J 



~· . 
'. 

5 

IN WI'rNESS WHEREOF' the :parties hereto have executed this 

the date hereaner affixed. agreement as of 

LESSEE* 
NORRIS OIL CO. 

B. Hooker ,/,ll;sst. 

P. 0. Box A-I 
Ventura, California 

Address 
93001 

STATE OF ............. <;.ij~Jf.9.RN.J.A ............................... l 

P-res. 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
STATE LANDS COMMISSION 

.. 

v ENTU RA ( SS. 

County 0£ ..................................................................... } 

On thIB. ........... .\.~>~--- day of ................. JU.~L---·············-·····19.:/.lt .. , befoce me, the undmigned, a Nota<Y Public in wd fo< 
the Coun<Y of.. .•.... Y.en.wr.a................ State of..._ . ..C.al.i.for.n.i.a........ .• pe<wnally appeaml ........ ~J.1.1.l.~m .. f., ... l'!r.~.!b ..............• 
t.rown to me to be the -~-~e£,. ... V .•• P,.,ident, wd ..... J.bJJma.s. .. Jl. •... Hooker .. known to me to be the. ..... 11.~.?.!., ............ Se=ta<Y 

t ~;h:·;;;;;;;;;;;:~~~~~:~~~h;~;;j;;;:;·J~~;;-;;;;;~~;·-;,;;-i;cl;~1/:~ :;;~~;a!~ ~=·:a~:t~~~ =~=~~!':::
0 

:.~ 
ki, corpo<ation emuted the within in<trument purmwt to its by-law>< o< a molution of its Boa.-d of Dfrecto<&. ~~~~~~16$~M~~~~~~ hereunto set my hand and affixed my official .,al the day and year in this certificate 

• OFFICIAL ;~~" :i;~~~J~ji~IA --~~~~~·························· 
Commiulon E•pi«• J"ne 14, 1975 / , 

Notary Public in and for the County oL..~.<?.~ .... 91?.9.'l(~tate of... ........... .. 

uu oena.11" Of the - ---v~vu V.!. t..!ll.S corporation. 

Individuals. 
CJ Acknowledgement of signature required. 

CJ signature not required. .Acknowledgement of . . 

~i ------ ____ ::J ~ F 0. 


